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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 

In re: PROPOSED TARIFF FILING BY AT&T ) 
COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES , ) 

DOCKET NO. 891171 - Tl 
ORDER NO. 22 197 

INC. FOR PROVISIONAL WAIVER OF RULE ) 
25-24.4a5 (l)(i) AND PERMISSION TO PROVIDE) 
MIAMI CHILDREN' S HOSPITAL PUBLIC SERVICE ) 
OFFERING OF FREE LONG DISTANCE FOR THE ) p 
PERIOD 10/30/89 THROUGH 8/28/90. } 
(T-89-504 FILED 9/29/89) } _______________________ ) ISSUED : 11-20- 89 

The followtnq Commissioners parlicipaled 
dispositton of thts matter: 

MICHAFL McK. WILSON, Chaitman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

fiNAL ORDER QENYING TARif£ FILING 

BY TH!-: COM111SSION: 

in t he 

AT&T Communica t o ns of the Sou hern Slates, Inc . , (ATT-C} 
ftl d a tariff on September 29, 1989, pro posing to add a public 
s rvtce offering t.o i s General Service Tariff to offer long 
dtslance calls a no charge to intensive care patients and 
thetr famtlies at Miami Children's Hospital. These calls would 
oriq1nate from a specific telephone provided by ATT-C in an 
tn unstve care localion designated by the hospita l . All 
tn crLATA, inlerst.a e and international ca lls would be billed 
dtreclly o ATT-C. 

ATT-C has prov1ded this Children ' s Hospital ' s Public 
S rv1ce Offertng a the in erstate level since August 29, 
1988. The Mi dmi Chtldren's Hospital is one of t welve hospi tals 
bctng added to Lhe o ffering. The annual net revenue effect for 
i nd vidual sa es has not been delermiued. However, ATT-C is 

s tma ing hal on a nationwide basis , the revenue impact to 
ATT- C .15 $ 240 , 000. ATT-C is requesting approval to provide 
Lhis servtce for the period November L, 1989 , through August 
28, 1990. 
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In order for this Corrunissio n t o approve ATT-C 's tariff 
filing 1 mus find the o ffering t o be in the public inte rest 
in acco rdance with Section 364.337(l)(b), Florida Statutes. 
Although ATT-C must be corrunended fo r its desire to aid Mi ami 
Children ' s Hospital , we must deny this tariff fil i ng because it 
1s vto la tive of Section 364.08, 364 . 08 , and 361.10 , F l o rida 
Statutes. Those Sections a r e set out below: 

Sec 10n 364.08, Flo rida Statutes-

(1) No telephone company s ha 11 charge, 
demand , collect , or receive for any service 
rendered o r t o be rendered any compensat i o n 
other than the c harge applicable t o s uch 
scrvtce as s pecified in its schedule o n file 
and i n e C f e c t a t t h a t t i me , no r s h a 1 1 any 
telepho ne company refund or r emit , direc tly 
o r indirectly , any po rti o n of the rate or 
charge so s pecified, no r extend to any 
person any adv a ntage of contract o r 
3g r eement o r the benefit o f any rul e o r 
r eQulation o r any privilege o r facility not 
regularly and uniformly exte nded to a ll 
persons under like circumstances f o r like o r 
substantially similar service . 

( 2) No telephone company subjecl t o the 
provisions of this c ha pter shall, directly 
o r i ndirectly, give any free o r reduced 
service or any free pass o r frank for the 
transmission o f messages by telepho ne 
be ween po1 nts with i n this state; ... 

Sect1on 364 . 09, Florida Statutes -

No telephone compa ny s hall, directly o r 
tndtrectly, o r by any special rate, rebate, 
drawback, or o ther device o r met hod, charge , 
dPmand, collect. o r recei ve from any person 
a grea ler o r lesser compensation f o r a ny 
service rendered or to be r e ndered with 
respect to corrunun ication by telepho ne or in 
connection therewilh , except as authorized 
in lhi s chapter than it charges , demands, 
collects , o r receives fr om any other perso n 

081 



082 

ORDER NO. 22197 
DOCKET NO. 89 '171-TI 
PAGE 3 

for 1oing a like and contemporaneous service 
wi t.h respect to communication by te 1 ephone 
under the sJme or substantially the same 
c1rcumstances and conditions . 

Scct1on 364 . 10, florida Statutes-

No telephone compdny sha 11 make or give any 
undue or unreasonable preference or 
advan agP to any person or locality or 
subJect any particular person o r locali y to 
any undue or unreasonable prejudice or 
disadvantage in any respect whatsoever. 

It 1s clear hat this tariff offe ring by ATT-C will 

I 

provide free service to M1ami Children's Hospital, but will not 
provide free service to any other children ' s hospital in 
Flooda or any other hospital or charitable ins titution in 
Flonda. In o her words , this tariff offeri ng will not treat I 
equally all persons s1milarly situaled . 

Sect1on 364.337, Florida S atules, gives thi s Comm1ssion 
th au hortly o exempt ATT-C from any and all parts of Chapter 
364, rlor1da Statutes , to the extent that it finds such 
ext.!mp ion to be in the public interest. By tha authority we 
Qtan cd ATT-C forbearance from earnings regulation for a 
t.;wo-year tnal period, to allow it to operate o n a more 
competitive basis with the other interexchange carriers . 
However, we did not exempt ATT-C from every requirement of 
Chap er 364, Florida Statutes. We have not exempted even all 
o f he mino r interexchange carriers from every requirement of 
this Chap c. 

We give each and every request for this Commissior. to 
waive a s~ct1on of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes , ca reful 
constdera• 1on o assure that it meets the criteria set out in 
S ction 364.337, Florida Statutes--in other words that such 
waiver would 1ndeed enhance the competitive na ture of the 
indus ry o he greater benefit of the citizens of Florida. 
Th rc are sect1ons o f Chapte r 364, Florida Statutes, such as 
those cilcd here, for which waiver will rarely be appro priate . 
ln various pas cases we have approved time- l imited o ffering s 
d free or reduced rates because those offerings were designed 
as trial runs for new services or offeri ng s that were intended I 
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to ventual y be offPred o a whole class of customers o n equal 
terms ( o r t o be discon 1nued as not llkely to be successful). 
Sectton 364.337, Flooda Statutes , permits such waiver when it 
ts destgncd to enhance competition . 

Howev~r:. Secltons 364.08, 361.09 , and 36, .10 , Florida 
S a ut quire that a utility , or a ''convnon carrier" , must 
rat persons in simtlar circumstances equally. This 

tund m legal precept, which derives from t he English 
common and is echoed in the equal protection clause of the 
f our e nth Amendment of our federal Constitution, means, in 
pl tn English , tha every member of the public has a right to 
h• sam treatment from those who hold themselves out as 

provtd cs o f produc s o r services t o the public. This 
requu m n is o f far grea eor signiftcance when that provider 
1s a u 111 y certiticatPd by he SL' e o f Florida, th r ough th1s 
Commission, to provide servtce to the public . 

By d nytng this tariff filing , we do not wish o deprive 
Mtami Chlldrcn's Hospitdl from the benefit of ATT-C's 
sharehold r~· benevolence. The s hateholde rs o f ATT-C are not , 
tn any way, precluded from g1v1ng a charitable contribution lo 
M1 mi Chtldren · s Hosp1 etl or to any olher charitabl ~" 
institu ion. It is simpl y inappro pr1ate for his Commission to 
appro v tdrtf( prov1ding for dtfCerent treatment for o ne 
childc n's hospttal than t hal pt o vided for others similarly 
sttua d. Such an offeong would be equall y inappropriate by 

ny minor interexchange carrier. 

Our d nial of this tariff filing moots ATT-C's reques for 
provistonal waiver of Rule 25-24.485 (l}(i), Flortda 
Adminis c ivc Code. 

Ba:Pd or. he f o rego1ng, 1t i s , herefore, 

ORDER~D by the Florida Public SPrv1ce Commission that AT&T 
Commun1cat1ons of the Southern States, Inc.·s tariff filing to 
off r long dts ance service also charge to intensive care 
pat1en s and their families at Miami Children's Hospita l is 
h ceby dented f o r the reasons sc forth in the body o f tht s 
Ord r. l IS turthcc 

ORDERED that this docket is hereby closed . 

083 



08 4 

ORDER NO. 22197 
DOCKET NO. 891171-TI 
PAGE 5 

By ORDER 
this ..2.0 

( S E A L } 

SFS 

ot the 
day of 

Florida Public Service 
1989 

Commission, 
OYEMBER_ 

STEVE TRIBBLE , Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

~~~ Chle:sureau of Records 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flo rida Public Service Commission is required by 
S ct1on 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify partt es of any 
41dmin1strat1vc hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is avatlable under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida 
Sta ules , as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. Thts notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests for an administrative hearing o r judicial review will 
be grant d or resul in the relief sought. 

Any party adversel y affected b y the Commission ' s final 
act1on tn this matter may request : 1 ) reconsideratio n of t h e 
deciston by filtng a motio n for reconsideration with the 
Dtr _c or , Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) 
days o f the 1 >s uance of this order in Lhe form presc ribed by 
Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2 ) judicial 
review by th Flo rtda Supreme Court in the case of an electric , 
Qas o r t lephone ultlity o r t he First District Court of Appeal 
1n the case of a wa er or sewer utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the D1rector , Division of Records and Reporti ng and 
Ctlirg a copy of the not ice of appeal and the filing fee with 
he appropriate cour. This filing must be comp l eted within 
hu y (30) days after the issuance of this order , pursuant to 

Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The no tice 
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 ( a) , 
Florida Rul ~ of Appellate Procedure. 
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